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On Studying Japanese Politics

Japanese politics is not widely understood
around the world. Many consider it essential-
ly “inscrutable”. It is perhaps not hard to
see why. A foreign scholar who wants to
specialize in the study of Japanese politics
faces several imposing obstacles. Even though
he may have spent several years in acquiring
the tools of his profession, including master-
ing political science theory and methods, and
even though he may be thoroughly familiar
with politics as practiced in his own country,
he must be willing to invest several more
vears on top of that to training in the history,
culture, and language of Japan. It is a long
process. Just the completion of the doctoral
degree, a strict requirement for college teach-
ing, usually takes anywhere from five to seven
years of graduate work.

Since Japan is so different in many respects
from other countries, he must be prepared to
exert a great deal of time, energy, and pa-
tience before he can hope to acquire an intu-
itive feel for what happens in the world of
Japanese politics. The amount of effort need-
ed sometimes seems overwhelming., Take
the study of the Japanese language as an
example. Unlike French, German, or Spanish,
which are comparatively easy languages for
speakers of English to learn, Japanese is un-
doubtedly one of the world’s most difficult,
and this is seen in the fact that not many
foreigners are able to read, speak, and write
Japanese fluently.

Even those who have mastered the language
must learn how to interpret the subtleties
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and ambiguities of Japanese as it is used by
politicians. This is no easy task. Part of
the art of politics is to make statements as
vague as possible so as to avoid later respon-
sibility. It is not at all uncommon for bu-
reaucrats or politicians to use double or triple
negatives in a single sentence. The foreign
observer must cut through triple negatives,
weigh subtle differences in nuances, separate
public postures (fatemae) from real intentions
(homne), and arrive at an overall judgment
of the statement’s true message.

Once equipped with an understanding of
the language and culture, the foreign scholar
needs to reside in Tokyo for lengthy periods
of time in order to be exposed directly to the
events taking place in Kasumigaseki. It is
desirable that he meet and talk with individ-
uals who are actively involved in the daily
affairs of politics, including Diet members,
bureaucrats, journalists, businessmen, labor
union leaders, and interest group representa-
tives. It is not enough to follow events from
a distance by reading newspapers and maga-
zines. So much of what goes on in the poli-
tical world is not visible to the public. Fac-
tional maneuverings, party strategy, secret
meetings, and such, which take place behind
the public stage, have a great bearing on the
course of events. It is important in many
cases to have access to information about such
activities,

This is one reason it is so hard for foreign
observers to comprehend the full dimensions
of the political processes in Japan. While an
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American residing in Tokyo can read the New
York Times and Newsweek and get a fairly
good feel for what is happening in Washing-
ton, he is much less likely to know the real
situation in Tokyo by reading the Asahi
Shimbun in New York City. Newspapers and
other mass media networks tend to cover only
the broad ontlines of events. Journalists in
Japan know a tremendous amount about back-
stage developments, but they are not willing
or able to print all that they know and what
appears on the front pages of the major dailies
is often only the barest sketch.

Of course, if the foreign scholar is content
to follow only the contours of politics in Japan,
then he can do so from within the walls of
his office in Los Angeles. But if he thinks
it important to understand the details of why
a particular decision was reached or what the
underlying dynamics of the political processes
are, then he must be willing to make periodic
trips to Japan and spend blocks of time wit-
nessing the interaction of factions, the tac-
tics of party leaders, the decision-making pro-
cesses within the ministries and parties, the
operation of the Diet, the contacts between
party and outside organizations, and the com-
plex web of human relations that interweave
sectors of society together in one tightly-knit
entity.

There is so much that is fascinating about
politics in Japan. Perhaps one of its most

striking aspects, for example, is the manner
in which conflicts are handled. All societies
have conflicts. The task of politics is to
regulate these tensions. In the case of Japan,
the remarkable lack of deeply-rooted cleavages
in contrast to historical, regional, racial, ethnic,
and religious divisions in most other societies
means that society is probably less racked
with conflicts arising out of such structural
cleavages. In addition, the Japanese have
developed many techniques of avoiding, sof-
tening, redirecting, modifying, and controlling
conflicts. In an island nation like Japan where
people are packed closely together conflicts
have not been allowed to turn into absolute
confrontations similar to those seen, for ex-
ample, in the religious wars in the West.
The Japanese have a genius for compromise
and adaptability, and this is evidenced in the
operations of politics in the postwar period.
It is one reason why politics in Japan is so
stable.

Because Japanese politics is still not under-
stood very well around the world, foreign
scholars and their Japanese colleagues have a
responsibility to seek to widen and deepen
international knowledge among other nations.
Unless this is done, Japan will continue to be
misunderstood or called “inscrutable”. The
label of “inscrutability” is often only an excuse
for perpetuating ignorance. Japan is much too
important a country to remain “inscrutable”.
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6-6.2.2. Thorndike Jfifi> Lorge ¢ magazine
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DE.

(6) TAAMET] cHF5 MJEME] (AR EM
D2005E, Biigd3005F, CiliFiuc ik < 5005%)

LHHE .

(4)

453<H 5, VHD>
446-2<C12 >

413
442

—_—

436
443
417
439

4541 T 5 D>
457-3 (have to)

417-1

421[-1,3,4]
T3 2>

415
4160-1,2]

457-5 1 A D>
453-1<7z ">
447

418

457 (for the sake of)

1< 2
6T

457-1 (as...as)
414
440 at, on

233<+ 5>
217<{EH >

440
(452& 7= )

(5]
A499< 17>
A227

{8497<:34;:f>
CI6<ELT>

C997
C 996
A229
C 986

A316<{o>

A230
AZ0L TR > !

AITHh >

A228aninic>
B2R2<Ldbisizichb>
A493< LA D>

{ Ad26< fig\ 2>
ASN<TV >

B233<srH >
B2M<H@ L r 5>

CIMCL L 62>
CO988C Dz biz >

B498< & & 2>

B231
(B496 at)

A419
B496
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(1) (2]

25 23704
26 22293
27 20148
28 20134
29 18823
30 17971
31 17799
32 17569
33 17370
34 16737
35 15293
36 14851
37 14775
38 14506
39 13649
40 12696
41 12632
42 12461
43 11851
44 11718
45 11712
46 11454
47 11275
48 11183
49 11085
50 10969
51 10930
52 10208
53 9991
54 9918
55 9538
56 9499
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(3]
but

g0

many
much

can
this
ask

all

one
say

from
there

or
when
if

out

come

what
know

up

by

little

which

get

man

who
then
about

take

like

(4)
449
167

411
411

454
420

{136<£}h 5>
195-1<§H:>

407

394

185
438
423

429

435
(360 outside)

168

{217<ﬂsa >>
450 =5

425

242

357

421-5,6,7
-1<EIET>

<T>
46 {(by means of)
406-3<¥F o>

2T</hEv >
412/ L >

,{4zs<£n>
426-1< D>

192-1<Fic Ah 35>
110(get up)

146-< AT >
MI<E>
424

57

197 il
199(take hold of)
65(take off)
215-5(take out)
246<TIF >
457-1,2<IT X, OX5>
A55-1<{LI T S>>
421-6, 7, 5(like that, this)

£5)
C 980
A413
AAT1

A 423
A 249

C 766<il15>
C 851<ifitr>

A 19448, 27>
B AT3<C A7 >

A 179
A 226(person, man, one)

A 280
C998
A258
C981

A 176 2>
CcoCLsi>

B491

A271
(out, outside, exterior)

Adl2

A362& {5 >
A253

Ad21

AZ273
CO8&Lrhda >

CINLICL 5 T>
co91<LTE>

Ad2BL vz

AZR2L >
Co5<CED>

B3T1<{§5>

A296(get angry)
B327(get up)

A226€0 L >

A237T€1Th >
CITE thdrd, T
A 275

Co89< iz DT>
CIUCIEY, < HWw>

B 357 (take off)
B368(take rest)
C872(take one's place)

Bis3<hidr>
C953<Z ATs>
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(1)
57
58

59
60

61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74

75

76
i
78

79
80
81
82
83
84
85

86

87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94

95
96

(2]
9382

9326
9231
9215

8559

7628
7601
7565
7520
7382
7267
7109

6864
6757
6587

6532
6429
6347

6295

5201

5197
5165
5154
5129
5047
5011
4983
4925

4914
4804

(3]
think
good
into
look
time
want
tell
now
over
may
only
other
year
than
back
any
thing
just

well

two
eye
some
give
find
home
after
down
way
long

old

how
leave
first
love
head
before
woman
where

too
life

(4]
241
344

57

406<[E]>
406-1<fi5>

452

(185 say)

382
172-1(go over)

(454 ‘c X 3)

446-1
456

{392
392-1<4FHE>

445

{ 4015 rh>

3/ECILH>

325-4
431-6

M1-1< 57
129-1=30k

395
3

>
n>

431

192

213

384 after, afterwards
358

178 path, way

328

{151< 2k o>

M7 K>

424

406-4

246 like, love
1

{354(':’Eﬂﬁ)

383 (mfit])
148

428
444

(126 alive)

(5]

BAGCH AL AL
Ad20<E5 4 5>

A 485
A275

{A 178<<phfH>
B198< 0] >

C 899
Al1T75
(A 259 over there)
C995
B236

A 167
C 696 45>

C1000

B 21<{jdi>
AZI<H LA>

A 8l<yo>
C959

Bll5€HF>

A180
C689(two peope)
A 5

B195
C660(some day)

A4l8

B392

A1lZ house, home
(C662 afterwards)

A274

A132 way, road

A 455

B466<€£é E k>

A468-T Y >

C699-CALE5 >

B256

C 685

C778

A 1

C661< LI
C983<C L bETIZ>

(A 225 female)

A0 >
B2M<LEHL 5>

(C 966 also)
Chle<qi»
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101

102
103
104
105
106
107

108

109
110

111
112

113

114
115

116

117
118

119

120
121
122
123
124
125

126

127
128
129
130
131

132

133

134
135
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(2]
4630
4577

4549
4359
4307

4302
4276
4231
4206
4202
4198
4125
4092
4058

4053
3993

3972
3967
3961
3952
3902
3896
3874
3857

3789
3726
3679
3651

3649

3610
3598
3575
3574

3533

3517

3385
3340

(3]
very
seem

day
through
live (ing)
must
use
house
child
own
even
here

feel

irl
continue

mother

young
again
new
turn
face
why
right
Mr.
great
room
away
because
Mrs.
place
off

page
stand
try
people
call
last

night

while

(4)
431-1

LV LED>
/<>

14<fE¥r>
126 alive, live(ing)

457-3
210-1
96
149
454-1<KFitit o >

{422
4232 L6~

149-2,4
233-3

{153
153-3(mother in law)

{150

149-3{young man}
432
348

171
171-1)turn around)

22
428-2

M3<IELV>
361<H>

(326 big, large)
98-1

448

{2353—1 <GP
15 put, place

111

{187
159-10(be called)

(B3 >
406-7 <k kD>

379

(5]

A163<T>?
Co6<|z >

A3BS<(ETr>
B3B<AEEZ5>

C 850
All2
B208

A257

C722 feeling
(A 207 daughter)

CBT6<CHi < >
C8IT<silr 52>

A 203

_{B(SE
B209-<llhifo (7>
B490
A467

C8Bl< £ >
C882< >

B 17
A 254

B4BT<IEL V>
AZ6T<{i>

C 708 Mister
C944

C574

B263< Hht 5>
c979

C708

B265< 225

B281

€651 last month
C657 last year

Al171
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(1)
136

137
138
139

140

141
142
143

163

164
165
166
167
168
169
170

171

172
173
174

(2)
3334

3323
3285
3256

3235

3183
3133
3115

3100

3089
3089
3054
3006
2961
2960
2957
2896

2873

2859
2850
2845
2831
2817
2803
2758
2740

2720

2690

2663
2651
2646
2619
2606
2501
2553

2541

2539
2511
2485

(3]
hand

every
always

keep
father

let
world
begin
talk
money
something
should
hear
under
until
once

put
three
late
business
word

oh

nothing
without
upon

few

work

around
white
anything
ever
each
play
another

friend
such

need
door

hour

(4]
30

{(ago-feveryday)

407 all, every)
385

211-1(keep safe)
(233-3 continue)

{152
153-2 father-in-law
192-4 lend, let

233-1

184 speak, talk

430-2

437

215
396
381

183 language, word

412
164

{363-1
171-1(turn around)

337

(434-1 each other)
189

159-6

454-2
98

(5]
A 30

B 164 (everyday)
B469
C788€ M »

A202

{C842 let one come in
C898 let one (go)

C726

CB867<if;
CB68<1f3

¥
¥
A285CIE4>
CB03-35>

Al117
C755 iz

H>
LH>

A277

C999
A408

{ Al81
C690 three people

C930
B1l16

A 243 language, speech

CcS92
A472

Bl116< L
B366-<{fh

C984

oL
<>

A4TT
CTE5KRiTh»
Ce60€ v 202>
C754 each one
B399
A218

C953< T ATL>
CHI<E AN >

c897
B1l1
AlT78
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(4) (5)
—— C 708

64< k
101552 505> B>
266<H %\ > B

10<HE V> AATE-H>
et (C724 meaning)

A4,
249 CT22<EhH>
— COTCEIT>
e CE48< >
B 28

28 {Cs87 arms<itm>
384-1 C665
o (C922 interesting)
391-1 B165
159-3 B201 marriage
194 B401
233-1 —_—
457-4 A492

60 laugh, smile

(A291 laugh)

CT09<C% >
186-1 Cr61<E2 2>
378 B170
173 A316

(1 (2] (3)
175 2408 miss (M)
176 2396 moment
177 2387 light
178 2373 mean
179 2366 mind
180 2356 still
181 2353 minute
182 2343 course
183 2338 arm
184 2329 American
185 2321 next
186 2299 interest
187 2253 week
188 2247 marry
189 2216 wait
190 2207 start
191 2202 almost
192 2202 yes
193 2184 against
194 2143 smile
195 2132 answer
196 2114 fact
197 2114 lady
198 2113 enough
199 2087 evening
' 200 2084 walk
6.6.2.2.1. DIEABEIT 5L, WoHHIEL, MHE

FACHHBEILT IAAPETI AL WEBEL

<, iTtwa. ( ) cAhikor, BeofcslL

M b 5 BiGE.
(2,), 3, 4, 8, 13, 14, (15,) 16, 18, 20,
22, 23, 26, (27,) 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 35,
37, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 47, 48, 50,
51, 53, (55,) 56, (57.) 58, 60, (61,) 64, 68,
69, 71, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 83, (84,) 85,
86, 87, 91, 94, 99, 101, 104, 105, 108,
112, 113, 114, 115, 117, 119, 129, 132,
134, 136, 138, 140, (144,) 148, 152, 153,
161, 162, 164, 168, 173, 177, 179, 183,
189, 199, 200
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it86iE, TibbalknddThs.

wic, MPEXR] cHEBRLLTHTWw T, TAARE
FlicCtLcHiTwarbivizahicuwniini o
i, KoXxs5Thsd.

CELTHTWS L DAWRDI65E.

6, 7, 9, (17,) 25, 30, 34, (46,) 62, 70,
(90,) 92, 116, 124, 150, 154

A{HTWEREW O D 6 58,

(21 on;) (82 after;) (93 woman;), (95 too;)
(156 word;) (194 smile)

PLE F#E&R) wHEGEE LTHTWS L0, &t
10835, T b bekos4% T, AAHEOHED53% (K
#i No. 48, p. 304, L. 9. =72 L, BAGEOBE A
« BhEDRAZBR < ) iy,
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Wi, TAAHET) CABBWIEBELTHTWT,
Fri#E) CJHEARE Lt twaidb syt e< i
TwWizwWwholx, ROX 5 THS.
JHEAEL LTHTWZ OB RO117E,
10, 11, 49, 73, 75, 118, (126,) 170, 187,
(188,) 192
£ HMTViRWLoiko 7.
12 it; 39 out; 81 home; 123 away; 145
money ; 155 business; 174 hour
L, TAAPETI 2 Meh] th] il c®
HhFh this; it; that 24 TCTWaOIXFBEYT, [+
ol izix that 2MToHxRE7C, [ThBI[EE6]H
LE ] izt L+ Fh this way; that way; away,
that way £ L TwWw5®D33 away #RI<ETHHS.
BETAAMETI A5 WIEBELTHETWS D
DIXHEFH045E, Thbbkds2%TH 5.
Wiz Ti#ER) wkEAFEsLcHTvws oD 5
H, TAARAEN] ZzCLTHTWS L DIX:
45, 67, 74, 89, 103, 111, 122, 133, (141,)
143, 146, 163, 172, 185, 195
o158 T, E<HTVWEWDOIX:
97 very; 102 must; 106 own; 110 girl; 190
start
D 5T, f#Hit20iTH 5.
FafE] ce<iTwiavnioRKOX5TH 5.
05 TAAFEEE]I mCELTHTWS IO
36, 52, 54, (96,) (109,) 120, (121,) 125,
(139,) 142, 159, 165, 166, (167,) 171, 175,
(178,) 180, 181
DIGET, HEcd, ThabbmEigHl, £<HTw
W HDIL
1, 5, (19,)(24,) 59, 63, (65,) 66, 72, 88,
98, 100, 107, 127, 128, 130, 131, 135,
(137,) 147, 149, 151, 157, 158, 160, 169,
176, 182, 184, (186,) 191, 193, 196, 197,
198
D3BHTH 5.
6:6.2.2.2 WHEROMAEAIZ—FHieelttw
Twhod, sl (6-6.2.1. BIB) iz LTwmT 5.
A =mHF o TRy Lo,
*=TAAPES) cRCELTHTwvw 3 %
D.
¥=FAAHET] ZixABLVIEBELTH
TwHHo.
® = F#AAEE) cRIEEERE LTliTtwd b

32

D.
o = FHEEL chlEEBELTH TV S
@D,
&6 1. the; 5. a
AMEERE %12, it
e 135, while; ¥ 36. or
ot 6 19. as;59. into; 65. over; 100. through;

149. under; 160. upon; 193. against; *54. about;
*159. without; $21. on; :82. after

BhEHER, 7ol 24. will; 66. may; 147. should;
°102. must

i 63. tell; 88. leave; 98. seem; 130. try;
*109 feel; *¥139 keep; 178. mean; (°106. own [
] o 454-1 1z i3 <> T 5») ; °190. start; 3194.
smile

# B/ 72. any; 137. every; 158. nothing;
*¥165. anything; *176. each

2l& 107.even; 127.off ; 151.once; 191.almost ;
198. enough; *52.then; *166. ever; *180. still;
¥39. out; ¥123. away; °97. very; 295. too

fEm 184. American; *121. great

5 128. page; 131. people; 176. moment;
182. course; 186. interest; 196. fact; 197. lady;
*96. life; *142. world; *181. minute; %81. home;
¥145. money; X155. business; 174. hour; °110.
girl; 293. woman; 5156. word

KR 169. another; *120. Mr.; *125. Mrs.;
%¥171. such; *175. Miss

PhEA R 5 &, W, BhBhE, BOka, kX
i3, SGENT SRR R R R iy
Wi oa% L, NEALERFEEReoLoREOHE
e LTivwidicHir-bodd s, LT
BAAREOEEIE S SRR o
XHES. #7-§6.8.2.2. Tik--EH»LIIX, LFE
TR b, BEEOEAIE CMBC MRS S
ENRTEREVESKRES. chboMA, BAEFELKE
HoWwo—HoBhTtdsrd. £LT, K&, K
2% No. 48, p. 31720 1. 9~1. 23 234 F7- HAGED ;E M8
oY, FEEE OMRWRORES HEEE LD D
OHBLT TR

7. BlE, R4 Do 2R R SR & Hiatwiak
X BB EE A RE LR, KO EHEALD
EHS5.
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(1) #EEtevdEER, YFEEREREAvW a0, FE
St oREmLEIVWEES 5. KEoBETE, F
T CIEBA W Gh 2 R L LMo MBS
i v, AEECRMEEoErRHOREI I
KEvEdbsoT, LR LAFES R0
s —EBELL{BhTtwioTds5. THIHEWE
FTHwizix, WEEROLFEOFF R FEEELE TS
Tk, EoaflrtRickE LT E, &
EEz NG,

BAGRECIX, e THEE] L@,k - T, #Hit
FERBELE-> T HTHHS. [Ticezl DX S
Te TR X BH & SR THETORMALE LT - T
b, ERREAER IR L LR T IRV ICT 5,
LSRR HS.

(2) Fo~prdbpEly & RCHBERHCIE, SckuvTE
ZEWHEECRBER VWX S IBbhd bondind i
WOT, £S5 B EL TR, #ITEERBS<
WRBEVWTHHS. COMOFFEO MEME | o#k
iy, BRI R A L EA B S,

o FERLIER LA, £0X 5 RN i-
Foifiinsdr s £ fn.

(8 zhizlEL, fHEHEoHER, —s, it
FIoXHEMENFLLESHS. BAGECx BII%
TelNizlT2IMNEl 242238 Ths 1) B%h
©, WECIEEW, MEA, AWRRAHSED  izitoi
WHER IR TH LS. ThbifWTHEOMm M5 dam
SO b ons L, MEFEEE, &5
BB A ZOMOREEZHALPICT HoDIC, SR
Th5.

(4)  [3zpkl & TER%e] Zanfnic EBIF = & 503 Mg
L LORWMAER, Bk TGEF - diFERED 4
BRE 5> e BEF) fAFErTcxBicB+ 3] &
B TEL. AW (AW, f57), BaEmisoake ik
T 50BREELL, chbh (HuEnEuisdsnd
n, o) HEREWA»BLRTE, Thie 03]
ERMF T ENTEESTHS. THEN, TEM, Mk
Wb okt (LEml tdds. SbHic, @A,
PeEgea, RS Y Y, ZoR#h e [TEEmNEE] &
Bz iycxr5chs. £k zhoo [l
EET s HEOHB LW LR EEIRELATHS.

5T 5L, ThHOEHFE [FEA] - T 2R
R wE e W LR TE D, EK [HMER] &
O LEFTr, BEoW-EIEE (Lileo [kl
Bl oA L3 —8) G308 FB CThHotz
5, ThoPpAT 303 —o0uHths L Bbh
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5.
(6) =BizBkA D T Ly, HEOHRE -
oM, TOFEWME TYHMCELLJFE T 2oz
(t, fERHCLESThE 4, Pidgin English iz 7 =
=2 V/ICEET & BRI ICHIE IR LY, Tibbang
LTHITEpERSET XS iiiEai v ith
5. ThiclL, JoBEkchlEofvRISc LiEny
i, RN RE R S5 i T ETH S, i
el c 3E i L 244 E o intensive course b % 4
ONRCNEBER LR —20Rilitch 7. vwhd
D EE] e oo ooix, Tof
DIER A RTBRET, 22 MRD T & 4ani 6 MR 2
IREL st BTHD 5. HLEED intensive course
O, ChODHBRLEScEALL, »»o [X
) BEEICRVAALTHT doTRiThiEx v
B,

I, ME3 kB RNER) ofllicowT % 4
Bz, ZoFERIE, CHMoERWHE O
Wiz, A LEHMLH -5, Swadesh pIFDFIREN
FHHEERCEETETVS, HEWEIDTEEL T
7oBiGEA, 20, WHHEE: LTHLTHS. §t-Tiiss
MRS A LA ZTETVWEDINE G - T T3 ILE
L] ch N HEHEEE LT Las, Wi
BREDHOE 2N THZ L3 /e ode. TR
ARG ] MR T o2 T B 3 > b,
MERERERE ] © EEo X 5 i BT id G i W ER
DL #T B LIl bITH 5.

B Ac

i OB (No.46. p. 32) itk 5iz, W]
FNad44E 9 A 7 Bic BRBHEEE S BIW T - 7=k
DEEDAEILL-TEBETA]I T LTI VIEE -
Z DN, HTITE 5 b Mffic i ER<, i
HERFLIRS DDER->TLEST. —F4, HiFC
Bl L2EHrRWCLE-ARZELELEL. T
5ho 1ok chds.

A58 No.46, p.36 O 1RicALAX i, HEE

1) CHESTEE ] (efferent aphasia) T4\ ~T, PEHN,
W, Ui X S5 2l wpki JHiGEs Shh 5 (Roman
Jakobson : Selected Writings II, p. 310) o@ixHlkis 5
ZETHD. ikl & TFER] X, BarofEflizis v T
LFOREHBRELERENT VLD THS S . KiHED
LB RS EENS.
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(53 E)

1.800

1.200

600

-300

-240

BN L D VT 7D E. MU FRELCE
T, Al — TEME LI5S X, 5000, 1000
MTIRIZFEAEKFHROLSICRLDL. LTHD, 4
o X 5 EHENOERIAL Thid e, BwH 00T
HHH, FLES Sl Bhioigbs L ch
D

A TIX, SHWHE3 LS MAaFER L. B
fici, rlﬁit{éﬁaﬁwn+@@{ﬁ§ﬁ_ k2 1.5{'5'—-:}5‘{!&.0)?..185
DT, HEOHFZ, 900 AT D, jiks s
BLOSHEMICTIILL 224 02 5. Fho ol
wDX H>THD.

2001 5004 1000z 150062 2000£% 2500f% 3000%%

(#E4E)

. 300

.250

.200

.150

.100

.050
.020

-
T

%o

5008 10001 2000( 30004 4000(z 5000{ 6000fL 7000f%

(E5E)

150

.100

075

.050

.025
.010

34

10004 2000fir 3000 40004 5000f 60004 7000

MEife  HIBE (%) liride 53R (%)
100 1.728 1500 .097
125 1.221 1750 . 082
150 . 994 2000 071
200 .753 2500 . 055
250 .591 3000 .045
300 . 470 3500 -036
400 . 354 4000 .032-
500 .294 4500 . 027~
600 .242 5000 -024*
700 -208 5500 .022
800 . 185~ 6000 . 0195
900 .162- 6500 L0175

1000 . 146 7000 016

1250 ST

(58) (REXPEEEID
PRI OV T(8) (H5E No.48) IEIK
it iE
p-30 £ 1.7 Bxsdck Hxnk
p-31 # 1.18. F T
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FrANFI2ZR/ODAF oy F[e=FFv&0] b
MELALFLONIEWME 2/, WEIZHES LA O
oA —E—khBERO M4 » 7 27 5 — FRINFE]
(ODNR) iz i “Where have you been today, Billy,
my son?", {50 LORFELL KEHED F 2 2 7
+— FEiR#E) (ONRB) iz A-Tws “The Croodin
Doo” (7 — 2 =M1t &) OME -7z WD SR
DRTHD, ~Fv Fr=—F+«Zv&]| O5lEdssd
WIRERTH LI LIk, FOHEDORA» LB HITHELE
CELLDE 7=

ZO2RMOEMEFDT [B=F «FvEiLl 20
DFEDFDIFTFEOV 7 —Ta VOKSE
H—2MEIREh TV B bIFEA, E 6t oLz
T35 EELWSEITNV 22H5. TD2, IFRES
B D B IFTAIz .

A7 9 F

oo lDIEY—ei—9]

AXYVADOHEZ VAP T 77—« F v > VUL FY
AARIEOHER ETL WS XX /48 Treasury of Nurs-
ery Rhymes (Spoken Arts, 857 & 885) |=MiXjAATS
¥4 2 oFModiz “Where have yvou been all the
day, Billy boy?" twwHopibs. WIHHzs Sk
TWna.

Where have you been all the day, Billy boy, Billy
boy ?

Where have you been all the day, my boy Billy ?
I have been all the day
Courting of a lady gay,
But oh ! she is too young
To be taken from her mammy.

(T—RfhRXzZizcwvwiosrh, EV-—Fx]
r—AHpsRLVWBACRKELTWATT. T
b, B! TOANRELETEC, SEIAPLLEIE
Mt biTicvwhiwAeT D)

ELEC BULLETIN

NF oy ROMR (ZD3I)
— Billy Boy Dl H%*®» < ->T—

Hmrano KEncHi

r OB oW —

FREAVCETILAL Edicthos s, koLt Hicw
DR LEZ LD, AFy Fe—F.5v &l
OHELL#E—ic T 5. X, ORI, m—
Feov#nL]l o3tV r—Javnkdic, B

C FREOTME T L. MToa, ol

HFEPRERLITHrEVOCHs TWEDREEWS. 52
fiiicie s EF v 2 ¥ VOMIZ

Can she brew and can she bake, Billy boy, Billy
boy ?

Can she brew and can she bake, my boy Billy ?
She can brew and she can bake,
And she can make a wedding cake,
But oh! she is too young
To be taken from her mammy.

THEDONEFBEDED Pz S v OBEE kM- T
50, £V —Fx]
[Hl-oTHED. T=Favy o r—% DA
X. . D)

Ly Te—F--7v&i] ofiflyrsh il E T
<. XT3 lic AL E

Is she fit to be your wife, Billy boy, Billy boy ?
Is she fit to be your wife, my boy Billy ?

She's as fit to be my wife

As a fork is for a knife,

But oh! ...

THEDOAREBHOMEAICAEDILSTh LI AXRD,
gy —-8xl

[FATRT +—2BE5L5FLOEFICLED
LwAL. €. )

ElaTWS, TEDELAR, Vr—Pa2vitX-T
Bid, ot 2 EFA—E—o FERE) (ONRB) Tt
“as a sheath is for a knife” (#4 ZILELHBT 272
hoXSic) 2iE-TwaBL, HIVWEZS TIX “as to
the hand befits the glove” (CFENRTIZ0 -4 @ X
SK) OELHHITL 5. TLTREOMDILDELT
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WDARZ S FRHKLDTHDH.

How old may she be, Billy boy, Billy boy?
How old may she be, my boy Billy ?
Twice six, twice seven,
Twice twenty and eleven,
But oh ...

TeroAizn>ho, 2V -Hx)
Femz2fE, 7o2{4% (VW) 200 2f5iz11% n %
¥, #hedeD)

chR oo WhIE [l kik-Twd. BT FT
A % & v 5 ZOEMDETIR20 X 2 +11F 70 B5LE & v
ST ENPLMIIEIND. CZOMDIMEHRDY 7 —F =
VTIHEMOEBATZ LR & “twice six, twice
seven, twice ten, (and) twice eleven™ X/ TuwT
FRI22IEI v S Z E R v nimn b LWO s, kito
Foyo VYO WHI-DIZES G D WL, Fiohn
1BHED Y 7 —F 2 v h, 5> TW5S.

Fro Y VP UrIa—FEREBATWDHIZDY 77—
a Vi — - kFEo MHEEH) (ONRB) ovr—o
= VEIRERLTHS (EE LA — E—0R4Lics
). #—¥—# ko sl (ODNR) o r—<
a VORI, ThEDLLREY, HRZ VY FORK 2T
H+ “ Although she is a voung thing, /| And just
come from her mammy." (fiZ&ixEXZ#HvT©, HE
BAOTFTH ERHN - EN D7) - TWS. Ly
LIAPNZIEM Y » =P a VEWSTHEL2DER
WwedhsS5.

A —E— iz k¥, =@ Billy Boy @ HOHH iR
V7RI —ORIMESERFT — 7 4 » ¥« ~—F (David
Herd)d Tz =« F 5 v FOMME-IF o K] (Scots Songs
and BalladsV) 5 Z Litin->"Twa. -~— PRI
LTz

I am to court a wife,

And T'll love her as my life,

But she is a yvoung thing

And new come frae her minnie.
She's twice six, twice seven,
Twice twenty and eleven,

Alack, she's but a young thing,
And new come frae her minnie !?

Ef-TWH. Kl MECIIRET 223 0.
AEHFOMOESIZETEo4 . L 55X
L CHBEAOTRHRAE»VEEA]L Eh O
R AR Billy boy €cig{ Tammy &Eig-Twd
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PRI PSS/ FOT s —Ta ViLWWomb 5L,
Y = L DIBAEED Y 7 — 2 1 ik Billy 3t Willy
iig - Twa.

ELAT, ZOHLELFEOLS = I o ZRENES
LT Me—FFvan] LunwsBERELETEC L35
» FEFU DL DEES . 37 » FEzoFTmMOHE
LTV S T B i, £hblybz, s’
MEELAELZVWESBLILE.

IHCD R RO I AN — Yy v /=2 —nF
(5. Baring-Gould) ofiic7csd FEiiH:) (A Book of
Nursery Songs and Rhymes, 1895)% |z “My Boy Billy”
BREENTWS. Pl RX VY FREFEETFCRDE

‘Where hast thou been to-day,
Billy, my Billy ?

Where hast thou been to-day,
My honey boy ?'

‘I've been a-courting, mother,

Of a fair lady gay,
Yet she's too young

To be taken from ner mammy.’

Eld (BNT4RZ vy FHE5H). Rizo35 T
LEMHS. <=y X=r—i Fit, ZOFHEIHRE
L 7=IEiR o {Ed | (The Garland of Conntry Song, 1894) |z
ZOMETCIERELTE N, T cEToEREma
TWd &5, FEHOFD LT OfFN VWD TLE
FLIBOSIEMADER S — ML E o TR—Y X =F—)
FORMBZIE»rDTRIS. ThicX L [TZolhfic
WAL Ty 50, d5ERVWIIEOEAO—IcT X
vl FHROHUE Y 2 E P ckiBic @i 5 H &
i, STk EEELhS ks, Todb Lol
R, bbb (v—F 35 v#L] offEBN L
1% (“make my bed soon..”) i/ B5MEE WS, D
F0, [EV—eF—a] Wi —REdbvwivnaIiv
v [r—F..353v£n] oiillo prelude 77
EVSOTHDH. L, 2= vy=—AFit, 2D
2 D& FEEU2T 5 R 2 L TwWichbd tikunb
LS (W i ==Y vr=2—1Fiz%xs5 S Bk
ZETRLTWEW), E595HrbEsBnwATten
T ERWwWEWS Z ELLV. Lkdia T —E—R
ZOMOMEZTOKRENE, -V v r=r— P2l
Wma, R [V —eH A E3F 2 F[m2—F-

1) 17764F. Manuscript O T2¥%5 D, Herd MS LEE
TLHT EMRE,

2) Opie, ODNR, p.8%%Lb.
mammy; Alack=Alas.

3) Reissued by Singing Tree Press, Book Tower, 1969.

frae=from; minnie=
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Sv &) ofE LOBFLEEDTIWHEHOEEDD
TR EREDEVWOTHS. -V v S =r—L DA
#l (7)) Z2HMT s HWERAIERS e HHTL %
L&h, HFEHMHFCERIWVWISICES.
HWMIRWBRIZIS THE, O LY — -« H—1]
DIFA, WE Ak bIALKbhTwodoT, ORI
E2WTH LBEL THIZW.

“My Boy Willy”’

Lk Limey » VVOIRLEL 12U, H7=L
LEL-LEEMLATWES Y 7y =S a i, 7AU N
DOERFT—v « ¥ » 57— (Jean Ritchie) &4+ %
HEDxA#H—+ 75 F (Oscar Brand) @ 2 Niz k&
SEREBLWFT 2=y bedS. Zhizr=—F9 T
Hizv-THED, CHELOWELWDSP LI, B
AES Y EDHITTHIS.

Where have vou been all the day, my boy Willy?

Where have vou been all the day, Willy won't
you tell me now ?

I have been, all the day, courtin’' with my lady
gay,

But she is too young to be taken from her Mammy,

But she is too young to be taken from her Mammy.

Billy iz z¢ Willy it - Twa25, A£A® Bill :
Will 2% interchangeable ¢Hh 4z %% 2 5 L5z
WEPrSicdibiny (oY T LD 7 -
s TH Willy LigoTwiz)., TOWE, Fvrv v v
A —E—D ONRB 77— = v AU L2581
V. E2R2VYFLUT, HVELOLZ A2HEZESR
T EBET TS,

Can she brew and can she bake?
She can brew, she can bake, she can make a
wedding cake.

Can she weave and can see spin ?
She can weave, she can spin, she can do most
anything.

(FMMEf-7-b, HKE2LWEDTESLNR?
BWMIAK-ULEDL, VWBLOZ ERTCEET L)

Can she make up a bed ?
She can make up a bed, forty feet above her head.

(Bixiz <y FRM¥x s 2B CcE2507
TEETEL,HOE0T 1 —F HHEWEW FE)

ELEC BULLETIN

How old is she then ?
Twice six, twice seven, twice twenty and eleven.

(T 27D ? 6D 2%, 702{%, 200 2Fic
Nemer-¥)

TLTHRERZ YT

Did you ask her to wed, my boy Willy ?

Did vou ask her to wed, Willy won't vou tell me
now ?

Yes, I asked her to wed, and do yvou kmow what
she said ?

—*] am much too young to be taken from my
Mammy,

I am much too young to be taken from my
Mammy."

El TS,

ZOa v CHlOHT EEANR (B=F-F &
N EEEFECoPEWIEL T, EER2 s FFVF
RTHEZ XL Lz Herd MS (1776) L
I9HEMEED 22« + F v FiFRF R Ko R B
EHLTWSHZ L ErbHlEEeE S, LaLY »F—
LTSV IFOEBOY r—Y s vizALLS 51z, B
ETRETAYVHTEWTHELBNLTWEDOTH D,
RIBIEFED ¥ + — 7 (Cecil Sharp) 7 X3, SiiHCix
L (19174F) T Tic / —AH v 5 1 LD = L
EY —Aboliic@Zikihtwadbk b Ev (82 v
YD) Vr—YavERRELTLIOEPLLHIET A
Y rE B P HIRETA LARIMEZ L T,
L LIk » —TavillicdbE b kE w20 13
S, ¥ —THREBELAETAY DOV 7y —T 2 VT
LDEAXY) ADOHRHva—FThy 1 by (Wally
Whyton) R -7/7=b LTWw%S. FT7ILZFY FOT
Y7 LB+ 5 W OHO —2iz “She can knit and
she can sew” CIILES O M H ¥, [EY— « H—
1] OHDIAIDEE #RLTWD.

“The Comedy of Billy and Betty”

1515, BIELYY —BLIPLLATWIREITND
D. oL, TALZRPRELIAMFLI Y > TWHDIX

4) WENCELoRETH L, BERKDZo0ra—Fit
Ao"TwWi. Oscar Brand & Jean Ritchie (Archive of
Folk Music, FS-207); Jean Ritchie, Oscar Brand, David
Sear (Folkways Records, FA-2428).

5) Cf. Se Early in the Morning—Irish Children’s Tradi-
tional Songs, Rhymes, and Games. Collected by Diane
Hamilton (Tradition Records, TLP 1024).
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TDOIESTHS. [V — -« H—o1 ] oML R, ch
3 Herd MS ZEEhTwH A= » F 7 v FOMER
Bl -TW5HEH, BEEb->TWwWHL- 23 WlED
e

When shall we be married,
Billy, my pretty lad ?

We'll be married tomorrow,
If you think it good.

Shall we be married no sooner,
Billy, my pretty lad?

Would you be married tonight ?
—1I1 think the girl is mad !®

o TWS., KIKDOT®IE [EilcbwoiilE+ 50,
KHRFOC Y —BX?] WAFHEL XS, Brthte
WnEWSAEL I 2R TERVWD T ] [5MES
BLES 20w ? (ZORTEISZEE )] Bk
I BoHBET, dERXBLOMEZL-> THs.

A —E—kFEo MEIRES (ONRB) w1, Zhix [E
y—E_F 4 —DHEF] EvSEADL - EEWVWE R Z
YHFEDORIC - TWHA, BEETRIXIILAH%2m
ZiEv oL, BREEHTHEPL P T H 5. #lo
Herd MS TizB o4k Nicol o' Cod t7r->TW3
#%, Nicol o' Cod ~DFH AR, TCIITHHEDZ »—
FHA FesiFo FORIZALRLL EWH G, MiKb
HWEhRTHHz EpfEEEh 5. LL, TOBK
oGfFofvavie HiEC 2f5iRo B, vwo R
fRics > ThEL DRV ERXT, EMLRFBELT

BETIEC EBEINTWS. 7A YA TiEh 2T A
Y hF+ A XxXNh7- “dear old buffalo boy” oW+ —
sy, teax

Oh, when we going to marry, to marry, to marry,

When we going to marry, dear old buffalo boy ?

I guess we'll marry in a week, in a week, in a
week,

I guess we'll marry in a week, that is if the
weather is good.

EVnSHHELTRLESOXE D, =—FFALRME
LTAGRZME S Twd, P TinnwTiitgcs
ks bl i soiss:, oz Sam D.
Hinton 23z d =2 3 » 2 10> TSR Y 7 —
Tav (ZMCllAaz ) BT AV AESR TS O
[7 A Y # FiRiekk (Archive of American Folk Song)
DIV IryavVitAsTwED. |
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BUNTy FEESEICOWVWT

[B=FSvan]| oxETE0Vr—a v b
COMEIRDI=OTH LD, bicd LBFKICRIC LD
i, {Z7K-35 » FERRENMOBE R o7 [r—F »
FVENL]| DY -T2 VBREOEFRME LTRDR
5 (7= & %iE “The Croodin Doo™) 35 L, &M
DIELDIHTF vV /OKS TEY— « E—1 |
OXS5h, HiFoME LTz Wilbd s, o273
#HEzLTd, vtz e FodbsiEsrRiklc, £
5l comical AWM ~FERBLIr—REFEZ LT E
EAAHETCIE ARV, 272, RIBE»EREWS Lo,
TRThe AL LAERRBLIHEE D DT CIEEL,
Jok, MRk -0, RCrOBATEELT
CLEo2Zhd8BE51d5 Gz EmkEeEELxisn
FhRiEe i+ 5 “Goosey, goosey gander” o #i%
DOEDX 512). ~3F5 » iy, H5HREHL o,
RO 20 ) BlEBL (cliché) #HMlAd
HETW ORHBEOFETHH L Hic, RIELEIRD
EFo{ OB LWAREE WS Bz LBA7%<L, Roh
AR E % - oz —v—2% b AHIBIRD 2
Yo 2—ETHWVIRETO—EHLEDLEL LN
HEDERE . [HNoTrr—« E—o JOIFTAY
# @ native product TH 5 Vb TWBA(7 A UH
Library of Congress #{TOMBALEIH), A= + 5
VIBED BV -7+ —DEB| E-7<KFL
B4LMpo iz —vickFLTCWEZ LA L T H
5. BLEOGFO R kHBFSicwvaiEAzkig
OREOV Lo TH D, TOERDO LbiciEoy -
Yyx=— = VHBBHES LR, HRoltRclg,
#=h BoBRIRbhTwa 6L, RLZ Y& e—pt
MOELEEHNLTL S, 22 HE0EROTAY IO
Ml EA A A Y — (Woody Guthrie) Lk o—=z by
(Cisco Houston) i - TwoavwvFv v vy [E
DX 5 A 7 U —1 (“Devilish Mary”) T\ %
X, #ofiz “I'm going back to mamma/’Cause I'm
too young to marry” LSO U LS vDXSiIC
HoELH T 2 &l 235, b Lidehe e
Yy— o H—o | oMEoDho “She is too young to be
taken from her mammy" W5 & hEL Eoo7kah

6) Cf. Opie, ODNR, p. 74. ¥ [=H#— - F—2057
(20 ] (REHETITE) CTHINERMES Z 0RH%
Rasizd.

7) Cf. Anglo-American Songs and Ballads (Library of
Congress, AAFS L21).
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FRCLEZVWbFEW»Ed. EnwaT, biz{L
X172 Y Ao “Devilish Mary” (Zhic L1
TYWEXDEADY 7 V- avidd) B4 £
Z{ziko “Billy Boy” (kT 5L v TnabidT
b5 AEw. AHOHAIH L S5 51§i% & »2Bicir,
BELLIMEXEDS boThh, EHDOHILL X 8 v #E
V., 22X E0r ) v =—PEThIORLAT DS
P, ThE2ELebE5BET, RL2AVEROZL (kR
4£55 5. BEIYRTY, TollaEGbErEbhi,
YR, LWL SZDOTHSE. MOART +— XD
HREEZOMLEDEITDOWT S, S5k 8T
RESED, Thidflic ket s 0ERH 55,
A—E—kFEORITRIZ-IF » FRRRV2TWEHRELZ
AL BHX ST, 37 v FERBEOMICIZLTL
bR S ERNHH ST T, BEIROHAD T ¥ v
MEDWTHE i nL bk, TLTHBICk
S5 TE Dz > T BTH- T, ThET
-7 » F, BRI, ERLEX0bWEoKiL, b
TEFEPRIDKE /. BETE, Ry —.
F—ADEREF ¥ AL FDF7 » Fig, iE-Ehjlo
Ty VY NVEBTEEHEZLNAT ENEL, 37 » FHF
RENBEEBERUDI LS X5z L, L LiH
FOERCRIEZ LS L.

L#L, RExHERFIALAX=0vF=F—)LF
o THESHH1(1895) 2O < &, BELITHECLS
HWE S RITOBIREENR IS OrTH I T EiTRiio

. b AA [FWRMK ] 720 T RoEshLEys, B
fEf B F % 40 F95%: (‘“The Maid Freed from the
Gallows’ (ISP L#Hshi-ZZ) & L TiEE-S
5 v FHE~BWLR B SICR WL “The Golden Ball”
(A p. 85) = “The Prickly Bush” (p. 104) %3z
ek NER] & LTIREh TR Y, F+ 1 /L F156
FHrAYr—ka— bEWF=LY A ]| Sir Hugh,

or, the Jew's Daughter) #: “The Jew's Garden” 3Is

X U° “Little St. William" o 2 fio #i%] &74-><T
BELTWLOT & 5. F-BRETRIECME (singing
game) D Iy VILIZE W iy, RS (nursery rhyme)
DFWEZTI (D it —E—RkFEz I hi)
¥x oNE, 7-& % iE “Green gravel, green gravel” & 5
vt “Forty dukes a-riding...” X3 ~<—Yy v =24
= FOEFRRIECASTWS. FOMBIREL £ 570D
O (tear-jerker) & L THETRRERVWEZZI 5T L
H53% > “Babes in the Wood" & = z¢lx il | D%
WESTTWS.
=Y =2 Fit, —RLd b iTo%E
T, TORBCHEDDRL Licbic & » TEMNCS
Frhhsio, BELAERWEWLS T, UL,
ZErWIrviilicz EZbbLhE X, {EHkOME
EREELTEDADZ LR TWERr —LDKRE
TTRRBFSIRSHESBEVESICBbh 5. Mok, &
LD LA EM DB THD Ll E .
CREXFHR)

(. 19 X hD3X)

FFH A LHSICED WS KEOKRE LW S HhEEBAIE
MHECEREL LTS A5 ) Eh. BEOK
FOEVBRESEEMZB/BRLTVWS EWSHESZL
WL, &H L o T i, A DS RHIR IR NIz
ABEVOSTRRAN T ELIREH->TWS. KEOHY
PR KB EE N AR FRAEZT v X, E
BEOBUBTHEYFENI & v o iz o2 — X Z RS
HEX5RBVWET. WHENERELERL, BhiZbs
BRVWL, BB LAC L3y RicixsTHEH
Gy B R 6 S /R O St aileR & a—K
T bk ShehAkoinbicYitsio—>Fhn
ERWTWTHRISE bRV EBvEdia.

KE HUTEROWRE, THhi3EBCRLLWLL
RERAY, FhiEcsTFELLBvWE+4. K1
e Xl Ko iz 1 4E[] teacher training college
IS D8 o THEEY S5O THES L 2o FERAT
ThhTns.
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FER BFACREEER WL T2, 3MEpcT
h, HALRBEFERZ. XL RV D
HMTLR2EWS [FEH| oliMny s 1R%
Bl Twd. L LEnbEvo T, K¥ERIH &5
PR = — A Z2RBFRT BRI F-EL AT, K¥D
FIZFCIX training {2 practice (D Ll w5 A D
WHAE, FERE LTOIEE - FREEL LTI TS
bFicizwrizv. B FTHARIFOMEDOMEE L
Tz % Cc+h.

EEFF DT S5XLEBVET. WIFELH T EOEE
RECLAMBCHIT L L TOREBEEE VWS b1
MFCE D b AAMEN BT TIESE D EHA. 7277,
BEoBKTETS WS T LrMB o 2Bz E
K- TlhwneEni e BuwiT.

B SHIZWAWAHERLEHE, o IE S
L E o THBETRSUBEEH LTwWiEE, Knic#x
SELRPBEASTOLNRBZELEBVWET. ES5hdbhat
EHTEnELA. GEIC © _EWRTD

39



Challenge =1~

| & Response

rEgseE) & rEmsEE)

SRR —AcE Ny, BISAEREE TEEREEOTT0] o
TR (FHeiigog ) 197212 A SFIR) <, [TEAKIED
B Bl R WV S B ISR AT 0 iTix &
F Lo WITTOR BRI LI <L, #xbh
LrzAHH%n. | L, BlIAK® native English =
HiE L WERSEOMe B LT vwET s, EiE
e LTRSS TEAZEE] & w5 bOOEELZIEH
LTFE5X5BHWLEYT. BIOKEREFRF~D
—2DOFNETREDRLLEEX LD HTT.

Gkl - EATEED

FAAEFT TENKIE] 2vws RER2E-20, b
BAALBILKE 2 S [EMERGE] w5 EEm
TxtviaE LTto Ll TERRRE] LBEVvWE T 5
WA IR O K SsT EhrofhiciE b, &
Aok EEbhTw il E, RRLIELZbOTT.
o [ENEE] oEEBCAST X, $TELEOW
Pbh s TEEIEE ] Biicafiio», thidd>—EF
BT 5 LESHLE S TBVWET.

FOME L PR BROhE, Ko [EEEEE]
3 oS (BEITX - T ik ) 2MEL
TwiktsBwuvEd. £01-20F, XK A @ native
English. fGiz XX MEESSEFE ] 13 native English &
e LAREOLD. IGHEARFERE LW B HR A
native English #Zi@Hzc+ 52408z wL, T h
R LiESR S HHEEVELLEDRV. L AHE
SKfYi:, international 7r, neutral Fr3EGROMER % HEE
zF<L, EWHDOHBKOFRDFTTH72XLHITid
fELcvEd. ThEFEY EFTDIADINDHKES S
A5, EiERTc bk AomEmTchvokL, T5w
SEko MNEREESE] KRR LW (BWARERKD
ZhizifwEiREz LTE LR 5).
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#H o4
AT RB— (RS2 i s Pgs)
Bl F (lF=:.=r—5-)
XKH BR Ol 50 #0077 A% B 1)
B OB— (O w ok Y B
BI5A IERE ([F 85 05 Bl K2 8 )
R HRTF Gl TR o )
WF =X (ELEC & i 3% )

[EERIEER ] oW 2 okt r#als, wH>ETdk<n
He [HEEEEGE ] °F. BHREMAO B ADSEEEED
B, EHiOMAE>>< X5 Bk E, 4k
DUMMIEN 2 - TERSEHLHA ST ET OB
iC2W'TC, TZTHEBL WERETLELZVWELES. B
LU THROMIEZRIRYL [ERERTE ] ik LT BIARK 1348
DARVEETIY . [EEEHEE] 2B L w21,

TERS 3555 10 5 3 @xF7 BE4& 1 English conversation
EWVSRHLORRGD T, BARITESTOHM%R
HENDZ LRFERVWESLS LEWES. A
EVSHOPEHELTIHHELTE, FYhElde
LR bOP, RIRBRHLTWSRLTT. BHESED
UMEBHFEELAZWES I, ELFOYMELTFEL
AEWRTCT. o LAGa0E [EREEE] o
13 % O LRINC TR LR 5T L0 g
NAHTL:S. WINTWEREE, hokaidh o7 eds 2
S MG L&+,

T, AAETFCMi- 2 TEANEE] X, Kvikwlk
O [EREEE ] 288z SvwicdoTd. LaL, B
AEVSEHAMIZISWT LSRR [RAE ] %2
0L, dbLHA [ERNKEE] oMMz A+, Lk
2o T TEARGE] v MEERE ]l X ik, 54 LA
WiltEE WS o kithsTL 5.

BAcb—Hlta NEIRE &< — ko HaE A &
LBV TOBTTH—HEEL TV S HERORE
BDT 5L, —oRFNBENTLMSOALIW, &
WD - LTV S B GHSORENT L2EAL
RwEwS ATl 5. 2 Todlsos HAENT Lo
WA LA ERORREIE!: > 72X 512, AEDKE
HENTLSEA LS WARETEIE & WS 18 2% e
WTETWET. Lo v L0 L R 24
b LIVERAD, AExEERACE IS AE
DHFREMORERII VLR BDTEL LI D HSD
BxTwaz e izim L 2ev TERIEE]
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TEGLWEWS 2%, YWTHSBRLILHAELTWE D
BTIERD5 5. FEASEO RO EROEESY
BB X550 EVWARVWWT FICAESTLYS
.

2 THRANIRTT 2 L 2= EFE ¥ oo — 22 3R E MR
o TWALWS MER) b 4. EFicT 8
WERBWETE, TOWHIERBEZ L LLHICEDMY
MAEFOFRMBRIETFEMoLchvwbrTtd b £ 8
Ao o b TR ORE7T —H— 7 =—) —
Kb HAE~ENE, LERELEELZTH 55
U, BAROBBETIGEOEREATER & v S JIEFEN
EEENGORVEELZ L LVWbhTwioT, Th
BEhTyweord LhEdi.

Xxic [EANSEE] LtvwSERRli-EE, Ho&
Ui mntoi-oix, BRCBI3EALEToEA~—
o b LETLAE GOEVE VIR D E,
LOBEFEEERTA AR5 0oRREL LT A, R
LEWEFHLzivOTIREh B9, BWEEE WS T
<hoERmLAEEL R RATL, £ 058,
[t ~=7 v + 2F o Ao BT 528K vt
BN~ -7 » P PERMARLSIZEYEXRELLTT. T
+05 L5 AEEEE A TR IT T AT T 3T Rk 3
EELTY TR 50TT. Bitchi, 3
kT, EEHB L > TARELRWES & BoTtW
T ZOSWSTTREEMMLAEBEACALR, o (&
& ZVEGIOTFRAE AL LR E LT) KiEicifid
THEISMTERCHES>TH, BThE2LT L LFER
T EERBZILVDTT,

FEN] WIS BEREELAL L5001, RizhE
SRR D £ 8A. BAEOWEEMES, PHodibizd
DETH, BXEH5LWEEYEAEMETT. BROXE
Trxo¥LopclEAREEOSMR L& 3 4%
V, 2% h[EEMESS - LB WD, EWNESER
ULe LTHEHSDO¥ETHBEWS T LR, Fxh
HEX1ZELLE BT, FRZA: ST
Yixovt. 2%0, BROELENELEA~Y— 7 »
FTULR S SARRD 0T, —FEFOM, -:x
W7 A YA HELHESET 05T e, FMoEEEE~
oEMSEHLhipvbiFch h AN, ABIZEA®
SRS ST HLTVWERA. BT 5k, BAD

amh ARG, EXEENEEEWIERO L
WEshYBELEERPNTWEEWS Z 2koct. §
RBBESIZEIWS TERE] roioli e vwo
Vi, HOGH TSR (Ao LTE b RlTT
) MM L EHNEIFE L2V T, X
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T THh, TLDBESEHLEY, 2WwSOAA%E
OWER oL (7)) Blikcet.
(FEFE—)

FEEO MgiE | LHEmME

WiSco EEOEE] i > v T @ “challenge”
wxLT, BEIEA MEGEE] L XiEM E o “polite
expression” L % %A S w7/ NRHITA L OB A KL
FREY > /oD TTH, ThhbBEiHLnwS £ 5T
FhoTcBRLE LR 0 [FERkoUfl, &0biFA
Ml EE T 22 SMY 1 o el b TUARM 2
TWiRKERWERWET.

CEBl - LILZES)

ST BRI T S R A s SRR T B
Wiswds, ZiHolabtTcTHES2EDLTZ &8T
ELHLONELAA. L, AERAETAY » LT
i, MEEEEM] o223 ), ToXBKABRGED & &
ZHOBWTHE S X SICBbhE Li-oT, WEERHr
E D Z ¢ extralinguistic ZpYrE~OEMALIEL T
&, —Efumazidrct. Sl x oz
DOETTOHHTT T, COMEzsSNTHRIZWERNWE
.
FARTEER - =358 [WEERE L 1, 2 LT, H
BAOEIEBREP B L LTV, ILBELVWH LS
S EEHT LA PE, BREOYGEEBRDOL 1T 35 1
‘T, HiEo formal style A EH 3 TWER%, H
ABoWET et T 50 0L LT TWwWaE 2L HD
#3. (flzif, Goldstein, Bernice Z., and Tamura,
Kyoka: fapan and America; A Comparative Study in
Language and Culture, Charles E. Tuttle Company,
1975.) ¢ LEGEOBEEZ, B kioxid+ 5 M#Es ] &8
IREET 575, WL ABBHEFEUNETSE 7 4 U 5
T, TLELTHAMBLARBR2LE L T 248F1, BHE
BERTEL, GO EREN LRl E VS
itk E5 0T, EHROUWGEMWERII o T &
formal style LHFUF>< Z iz bEL 5.

Lz B, fibAFRAREE LS BT, LB
Lt Eotkany BRI S, FHROBITCEE L SO0
By bArE A Y, AMBEGRC Lo siBREh s
XS oRrERCT. 2R, ETFRGRC»2bY
%<, MFCAT oL LOEGER - TwaT & %
HEDTRENTLLIP. £FTHECEZ S5
1, BEROBERXEE LT, WEEPLICEL T,
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S X5 7 AV SR, BLAEEL “polite
expression” OHRLMIIZICFE L TWET. HTFOHE

LT b, MTFoRFRHIET 5 U8 ] & politeness
DFBRLELTELETWD XS5 TT.

“Linguistic politeness” iz x¥+ 5% 2 Fo¥nix, 2
20tk L0 AHIBEHROF R BOM v LRSS X 5 I
Bbhi+. #ABGcEwT, BRARES2HLLE
LB Y @le CHFEMESTLSELET. 2o
s, KiEREESEe, IAAOHETHROME &
b OHBT E1E, TTILELOANBRFHLTWS
Mhed. zoksicilx Shic ARz sz,
Ao i— 2525w TH —E=—%HESEVET
AL 5z, SN LIESTHMIZ b, 5
ASFLEVH L ECRBRLELIT SR/ EREA.

—%, TAYHANE, HFEE—CEZETVRL T,
BAELTERTsEMcbET. A—r 2+ 50H
B2waXkh, FAVRLAAFPELTRDLES EWvwais
BEXWTLiod. bbAANEOEENE SRR
TWHEL AT, SHHERIAETISDERA. L
L, BEELNz 5 Eitic, HFLTHEBRCEST
fEtE 2z Lo A%, BERELES st HE(E
DRG0 & L, WELRTLHNNEELZI==1XT5
Hiic@ ot coXxd>EEeiERE L AME
ek, HFL@EELTHELASES “polite” T3
=T, =Ry thank-yous and pleases “Clxizus
LEZ R BTT.

Thix, BHEO MYEERIA] ol B2 s
3. [HATEHRELA] FEREWS, FilokRo Lk
MHEE L LRIV “politeness” X, &bV ED
BDCENTT. WBLTF2METoE HBoEsn,
AR IRIRIC X - T, “politeness” AT FHlOFEH %
Enfisbed. Focaiciti@it s “linguistic
politeness” @ EFEAF E W, THICK » THRE LIES
Lws AEEsEazohEd. Lal, ERMEE LTE
#HOMBABE S TRWE %, BEEMNEC $h7z Robin
Lakoff @ “Language in Context” (Language Vol.
48, No. 4, 1972) rET LWL EIALE X T, ik
B E L.

T DlshC Lakoff |, Ay “politeness” %, FHilk
Mo, BEERLY, HTFELTH L LERL, R
M RBTFRELEVWERCLRAOh D &, HiEL2 6
wEoT, TOREMEAEFHLTVWET,

ok 2, EHEHOHbT "must” P35, —SEO extra
linguistic @ &HD 3 2T, WENTEER >4 LT
—f & LT, You must have some of this cake.” #
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BT THET. ZHLLOT TR L DT 53, ®El%E
PEETDHIRE, AOTTELEVWT EREWENE, ~

O o @f% “must” ok - THERL, THETCT
B, E53F| IEWRBIZLTWS LwHsoTt. FL
T, Yl (the status type of po'iteness) L b,
i M (the humbling type of politeness) @ 423,
SEhCIREIR LARBEEL L 5 L mE TuvE T,

e KT “must” PAAFHNMEIE ORBRic s &
BIELTWHZ S L FE T4, Lakoff w5
B 5TRd D EEA. MEXEL L OMAYEENE 2 £ 45
Ol HIETIHED T, RET L{TARZISLTLLT
Wi ksicBbharbTd.

WL A, dERC LS, MT-Eol/izb 2 SEMNIC
By 508, HAGHROUGEORMNTY. MHTCENE S
g, v zii-7-so5ic, HORTANIRENS &
Vo mi@ERE, & 745 @ “linguistic politeness” iC ¥
ST bDITIBFANIZL WHOTY. BLEDZ &5,
fo& x, WGERY “politeness” m ¥ iWMETENE X B
TH, TOEJREAT S ORI ME2HHIE, %
YT sBBEZBHT A RELLTRE, 2E0HMTRW
z EMdsbhi hHEF A LB+,

A EdvasT iz, 74 Y AASEIW
ic “polite” LIRU HEBliCkE, HAEOWGEECIEW#H)
ZLTRTIADE, £5TCHRWLOLENBEL LS5 LT
4. Lakoff ¥, £ L3, WIEEEMDOIE » b
ELALIELTWETE, XS T 24 Y SHIAR
BEmE2iRcR SN - AAGED [HGE] xR T o
politeness 252 %4 CIHHEF)

TuohWLELSLSL b 2—2 3L OBE (5727 D)

AFES0S T, TvWhnX k4 v x—3 = vollffic
SWTHMMS ISR E Lz, Thicd L cHaicsig
EREENTEVWESEBWE LT, —SE3{#D L
k- 3 o

TWhRWEEWHET S WS & Lofucix, FAL.
hiz, MEE, FMokEX, PANESSSI3XsoTHE
D, FARWNIELEELHNELT 53D B v i
F. LicdioT, HFRETZIOHLT, ZhizTwh
WAV EFF =T e VESLLIOFPECSRIELT TN
WO EFEARWOTH - T, Rt T
vhwE L5 5BEFFET SoxHltd s LB
bhiET. LL—metrhwiEBCoTa2ERHE
B, LT BERRISRE 52 5 ERHBIGRITL 5T
e b ET.
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Sy Sz A - <,
slowly.

fed 2V, @ Speak more
&L @ Please speak more slowly. =W TS
XL, please OOWA@DEHADE D LT T UL i W
ThdEVSbY Tk, FHVIACL>TR¥DZ
}%W%%b;gbwtf 41X Y REHFIZ BT,
Wait for the ‘others. » #» 'Please‘take one. ('mizEsu
TEAHIIESS, "MW » FH BV Y - FETo Tl
) rxd4r LI S, "Shut thedoor. £ "Tell him
to"wait. (mXFWE » #HLTFECFRL, #0LE
A LS TFRE - _ERFESS) 1z ul‘ilb‘/:l.lm T
?ki:ﬂ‘ ke d bV, Wic Ziuss Shut the door.
L7 'Please walt for the others. (m x4suv E5
nash, miiﬁm*‘l HIG; Ii’}é‘&%) é:?;’ & BB ki
m&&ﬁx,%ﬁuﬁ$¥mtabﬂﬁi.
2WTiC I'm sorry. & I'm very sorry. (25T 4y,
HLWHolMTabhs I'm jsorry. 27, I'm very
Jsorry. &, fibA[s]4-Clt, I'm sorry. I'm ‘very sorry. %
Wliedb, FizI'm Sorry LxI'm yery sorry. ((m
RIEOMEL D D> EFAoi o Fiz b, 3‘)&:’“
Fia, ml:*hﬁ'hfwal: » FLERIZ T E TR
LG8 EhhiEd - WS s B EielhET.
Tofl, W LHfRBLIOTT, BEECTL, 246
ZEFEWE Y. (of. R. Kingdon: The Groundwork
of English Intonation, J.D. O'Connor & G. F. Arnold:

Intonation of Colloquial English, M. A. K. Halliday:
Intonation and Grammar in British English, etc.)
GROME) |- AP B SO + DA )

AiE, FELlEohS Ans, ®iko MGE LR
AV IF—a v oW THMSEH D E Lo, #
HBL Tzt o E RN T 220 ¢, BERER
ST LR BT LET. )L RO
edn b, ok iadic “please” EfHmLTH, T
WH ALK 5T, THARBRIZYGEWwE WS T
WESTELA. FCLiictolibe, HHoLFEE
Hisfvitda—avolin, SEENLD, S-7
ZEOEWEAPSET IO KRERNELLET. =23 -
=4 —v a2 vOUMROL IR, 7TA Y OB
LT, TEEDRIFFOL » -V DRITT %. 55%
HEN LB, BBLHTHNEN (A v id—v =y,

BOKEX, #HEE, MEELEY) cX-TilibhsEwn
SABWBITEETT. TOWEWKT, Aho ik T
FEBWLWET.

7, b FEIHTHWLE B VWX, ML, 8
JE, 4, Mvpiad, RiGoEE, Rl ->Tq
V=T a2z ULRIED, SBTSHO MV
F—avEfificr—a{bLiz S Wdid oo 1wl
L TEHEAVERBVWET. CI ®F)

OFECHML LUBREE

IR <EEHE QWSS RFOILHE, MU NE S5 T
challenge L'TWiz#Z{ = DimoEEE LT, W%
#»8 “Challenge and Response” Of{#BIixLTEbh
T

ZOWMOEIE, HEILOHUMELSERDLD
LHMEOEREZRETHERNOLONLHED, TORA
REFEEMECIRS ¥, A {4t4 - ik - EiEHES:
DAXFEFCBRTH5 T X TOTHC DT 205 24
SZEELTEHHLET.

HRELLFESNAHEICE LTI, HY0 7400
HEHEVF 7 —BEHFE L TREL 55 > Tnicit <
CEEE-TERVETH MECL-TRS R FREE
DBHLFEZ TEHH 5.

SR> TZHMB LU TEREZFHFE WL ERLFF
L%,
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Solution lo the Crossword puzzle on
page 50.

AINDEBSAIN TESS P|A
C|IO/RIA/[LEEH|O|T E|L
TIR|IIP SIEIN/IA[T|E
NIE|V|E|RESRM
A|S K ARIE PlAY
G|O Vv B|IE
OINE RII PESGHE|T
R A|C|T|O|R
FIRIAINICIERSW|A|T|T
All |S|L|E I ININ|E|R
T|O|E ST DAY
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& A TR Y e
Tey v b EFEDHEHEE,

AR HTH
ELEC i, B63¥l, 200pp., ¥980

WEHEONRRK, 2, SN, Mk MEEEREL I,
YRADT = AF 2 TR2WTOUIFEL M Eh. £
OWFED, —HICEEDHLRAZ LEHIELTWEAD
Dl e LS5, ZOIRE, X5 Lohd
Wb Thd s, AE, SEoMdiezEFTLE
LTwWwHEDZ LThHih, &L OmMERH-T, JB
Lo LThERZRE>TWD.

HHE ET N1 biibofidwv] ikknwe,
AD oD RBAzicik, $O0EDFLTwSX bick
Lz —viEBfitbhTwT, L=, i, 5
Hloxibz s & Eizix, BRALEHCHMND A%
Ledv. AEoUEZELLHMTS ik, £
¥, ZoBEZ{bofabrhiTEsRiEk by, &
MEE, AV =YFLraviELSLTHS.

wic TH ziidcRbahsi3ty! i, =7, B
FufbEFAbTiy, SEOFEOYID & o fcdt
o TWaHBZ EREHLTWS., 222, BEAR,
hip ik THLH ]l Dz T EB=TWwE2, £5THhwy
CE7, BED, BURNC, EChTiEifLicC &5d
475 bREOTEMERUE, FHFORL» ¥ D Tig,
hip iz, RAOHME %L (LD ] ORix5 %2 CRA
ELTWS., ZoFEe, FE, hipilsLb] &,
—FEELYES 00, B> chsrZ EEHLE
L Twd. fluz, W&o lap, HAEED ] 22w
ToHEEHKELH . TOFCE, X5, “narrow
[Ty ]ixy, HEHZLIC, B¥ED
BRIz 2wWT, e EdihrLTns.

T zidic®pInBin] ik, =¥, ©ws
ic, BEY ol SEMEE L 2w T T i E S5
ZC, A%< | & “scratch one’s head”, [77% .35
% | %t “shake one's head” /X4 < oW{HRIZ, B
gz latws, E6ic, &Yoo b25lo—HE, +

one's eyes”,

bbb, BELET2WE TECRW] MEED, K%

11« EEMBEDIZSERLT, ZoxeEzTWS.
SER oM eI EC, ko E -
Wil - #E - MERE e BTy 4500 DIz 2
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NakaNo MicHio
o B oaE it

T, Th% 24bi-T, 1, 1 v7avv
FESBLT, F=vZ Lk,

LD X, BEOENDEARIERIELITWT L&
L, Licdi- THAEOEHEZHD T b TH 525,
FRpC, FHEDQL>7cTOHkE, TOXOHMC L
TREODDBDTH-oMmETERLES. F2AF a2 TORE
br, Bifthiz sk4EGA S b, native speakers odEh{ER A
—E— e HRAFTLESRD LETHIE, bedA sl
LIFTERY, WS EHRVD. ThizTh oix
Z e, fo kBl L1k, #—iz, intercultural
itEotbacaeh, B, P=RAFTEthEd
LbhbLTwd GHlRE Loz W5z ths.
Roman Jakobson X, (KD X SICE - T 5.

“...the linguist ought to take into account the
highly instructive indigenous terminology, both
nominal and verbal, used for referring to the cus”
tomary gestures, head motions and facial expressions.”
(“motor signs for ‘ves’ and ‘no’ " Laenguage in Society,
Vol. 1, No. 1)

[FEETEEE] LwvwsTh, Bl LES<MUEZL
THETSIOTEL, L5, Fillick - THIHES
hTwa0H, ANMoass=r—s2vofitad
5. Tihhbb, HLEFOXRELGEDEZRRTLHAT
1AL, ToERO [FFEFHEEE | 0Bz XML
T3 HDTHS5.

Ebhiz, TIFEFHREE] X, FErbHMyLTw i w
K Tkl, ToERoOMILeER L LiRWHEREZ
TWwd. IRERIE, Zom2M@L T, ko 2o
ikl Ao roxit), ko rgcEko il
BAD oMbl ¥ ok, B8beend
BRBIZE B LR TWE Z L 2B T 5.

F¥x, RXORBOFUEICE-b, #RALD
TR BT S=Fr o P REATINED DT, &
L3, W23 a=b—2 2 - B - FEHZED
HEMFR W TRWREOE 2 v 3L LT, <
Al 5z 2t TE 5. (WPMAEREAFEEIR)
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Improving Oral English Through Choral Speaking

by Valentine K. Larson
Tokyo: Gaku Shobko Publishing Co., 1974
iv+144 pp., ¥1200, paper

In this book, Ms. Larson gives clear guide-
lines for the use of choral speaking in ESL
classes. Although the author is not now teach-
ing in the “TESL mainstream”, perhaps be-
cause of her outside interests she has been
able to recognize the values of this technique
for teaching pronunciation to ESL students.

The book traces wvarious uses of choral
speaking from ancient Greece up through the
present. The impetus for modern English
choral speaking came in 1922 in British schools
and from there spread to America and parts
of the Continent. English choral speaking
was originally used only for native speakers
of the language. But in 1950 Morris Val Jones
reported on his work with Spanish-speaking
Mexican immigrant third graders in a Santa
Ana, California, elementary schcol. He found
that through choral speaking these children
learned to pronounce “ate”, “ch”, and “sh”
correctly and that “their inability to reproduce
English intonation patterns is alleviated some-
what” by choral speaking of simple jingles
and nursery rhymes (p. 4).

Larson argues that choral speaking “serves
as a meaningful, pleasant way of improving
speech” by developing better English pro-
nunciation, articulation, rhythm and voice
quality (p.4). In addition, it “promoted social
and emotional development” by giving the
student a sense of belonging to the speaking
group and by “developing confidence and
poise”, especially in the timid students (p.5).
She states that “choral speech is not a cure
for all ills but it is one of the more pleasant

ELEC BULL ETIN

Harvey M. Taylor
English Language Institute
University of Michigan

ways to improve speech and toenjoy literature.
There is a danger, however, in relying on
group speaking as the sole means of improv-
ing speech and not providing enough individ-
ual oal expression and individual speech im-
provement work (p.5).

“There are five forms of choral speaking
especially useful in second language training,
each of which meets a specific purpose. They
are unison speaking, refrain speaking, antiph-
onal speaking, sequence speaking, and part
speaking” (p.6). Each of these tvpes of speak-
ing is described and illustrated.

In many ESL pronunciation classes, the
teacher pronounces lists of vocabulary items
for student imitation in order to teach the
pronunciation of a given English sound. One
of Larson’s much more interesting alternatives
is a fast moving jingle which can be read in
unison and which provides 41 repetitions of
the [1] sound in only eight lines of very
limited, easily understood vocabulary (p. 7).
In other, non-unison types of choral speaking,
the teacher can select just those words or
lines for student group or individual repetition
which contain the pronunciation segments to
be practiced, with the teacher reading the
other less applicable lines. “When the students
have become used to each other and have
lost their self-consciousness, the dialogue po-
ems may occasionally be tried with two solo
voices. But, on the whole, the development
of all the students is greater when the class
breaks into two sections” (p. 10).

Specific instructions lay out, step by step,
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that thorough preparation of the teacher which
is necessary for any choral selection to be
used effectively. It becomes clear that the
author is writing to help Japanese ESL teach-
ers use this method in their classes. The
word-by-word analysis given of the pronun-
ciation of “Baa, baa black sheep” illustrates
both the care to be taken in preparing to
teach a choral selection and also the wealth
of practice material found in even a nursery
rhyme.

Part 11 of this book is a simplified descrip-
tion and discussion of the phonemes of Eng-
lish, using IPA symbols. A very brief, but
adequate, introduction is given to articulatory
phonology, rhythm/stress, “phrasing or group-
ing”, and “intonation or melody.” Each major
allophone of the consonant phonemes is de-
scribed in articulatory terms, and a few simple
appropriate choral speaking drills (poems) are
given with directions to the teacher for their
use in teaching the pronunciation of these
allophones. The vowels are treated similarily.

Part III is a series of drill selections ar-
ranged so that the “easier materials appear
first, followed by the more difficult ones.”
Under each title is a list of the sounds “which
seem to be stressed in the selection” (p.118).

Since the text was evidently typed (much
of it doubled spaced) in America and photo-
copied for printing in Japan, the typing er-
rors which occur throughout should have been
caught by at least one of the two consulting
editors. Inconsistently, the spelling “rhyme”
appears on page 30, but “rime"” occurs on page
71. In a text written for use by teachers who
are non-native speakers of English, such in-
consistencies and typing inaccuracies detract
from the usefulness of the book.

The greater problem in the use of a book
such as this lies in the inherent difficulty
there is in interpreting the poetry of another
culture. It is hard enough for a native speak-
er of English to visualize and then explain
the situational settings of our nursery rhymes,
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poems, and other great literature; it will be
next to impossible for any but the most pro-
ficient non-American ESL teacher to be able
to grasp the meaning of many——perhaps the
majoritv——of the selections given. Fortunate-
ly, a sufficiently large number of selections
is provided so that the teacher may still be
able to find enough that he understands to
meet his needs; the author has also given
clear guidelines to follow in choosing selec-
tions to be usaed from other sources if neces:
sary.

One other problem for the non-native Eng-
lish speaker is that within any given selection
practically all of the English vowel “sounds”
occur. Even though the teaching emphasis
may be on just those which rhyme or are
otherwise frequently repeated, non-native
ESL teachers may find that they are unable
to provide the accurate pronunciation model
needed for effective teaching here. Perhaps a
tape recording of each of the selections could
be made available which could be used by
such teachers for initial student modeling.

There is a surprising lack of acknowledge-
ments for the use of selections from obviously
copvrighted sources; therefore, one wonders,
again, about the actual imput the stated edi-
tors may have had in the producing of this
book.

The ESL teacher should find materials here
to add fun and interest to the necessary drill-
ing of pronunciation. Also, if carefully han-
dled, he will be able to teach much about
the American and/or British culture implicit
in the settings described. The straightforward
descriptive summary of English phonology
included here (with only the necessary min-
imum of linguistic terminologv) is well worth
the price of the book for any non-linguist ESL
teacher. The guidelines given for using choral
speaking would work equally well in either
English second language or English first-
language classes. These guidelines further
make the purchase of this book worthwhile.
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W EEREE O
ﬂlﬁmi“ B
Fetk 43 EaRFHB 22) fad

faithfide BiE kg
Al FkE
EE #—

AW, HEMEPEKRY - HHEE
R SEIERH SO M FATEP &
1940 3 P ARIC I/ L IO LR
Lhgni-boThs. BEEFXZ
DHEHRLOLADS bOTIAL L
BA 012884 T84 2 15 kEs
CTHDH. FUEPWD EFTHEARE
REEHEBFOIZ LA ET TS
BiobliasTwa.

B TH LY, 071 TN
HoAHE, We2HRWE LT OE
s, O3 TRIIREOE e, W4a R
PEBLEH Hikam, 5 TIERRHL
FHAE G, 90 6 TSR ECH i,
WY EHE SR, W8 T
WEOE BT, IR ¢ ETERHEGE TR
Lo - kw5 R T d
%.

AEOFNEE, WHEEEHCWET

L BRI R AR b - T
L, SRS s SR MEC
DN TRBD MR BT %
R LT E V@B THWE D L
cHD. KNS BhIERER
HEOZLRBXLMTcLb»5 Lk
HICTETWDLHZ ETHS. Zhix
Fh [HHRREHEl o7+ &
LTHhHEHTCELLHITHEL LT
Wo. HEOIR D B L 3ERE
BOXRMA T LD iR EOH
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Wi Onh, BiomAREDLS
RENEEHCE BRI, £
RO THEH Y SR LT LIk
HEMECESETIND L Tw
DH. FO 5 ZIWMEH 2 Mo
ETLHBOHETOWTEL OR
R b2 5 X 5 RERHGCT oL
FHEEbRbh 5.

FEiZ, TOXS5EVL:S5E
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— CROSSWORD PUZZLE

By C.V. Harrington

T 3 a 5 65 9. Friend of NEITHER
3. Swallow water
9 10 12 4. Albert’s nickname
13 14 5. Opposite of HERE
6. You need one to post a
15 16 letter
7. Dog or cat
sl i = sl el 8. A drink like beer
o 24 10. Gorilla
12. Oppesite of OFF
e i - o = 14. I bought gas at a
30 31 station.
16. Abbreviation for VIRGINIA
i i o 25 e 17. 1 saw him two days
38 39 18. Father's koy
21. Nickname for Pres. Lincoln
- ~ ."'2 22. Still
26. Rub out chalk marks
27. Running contests
ACROSS zg ST;ilf:st =g 28. Abbr. for PHYSICAL
1. Conjunction 27. Tear apart TR}’.LINII\IG .
4. Social insect 929. Obtain 29. A kind of piano
6. Mineral spring 30. Stage performer 31. POSSQ*?S
9. Reef substance 32. European country 32. Opposite of Tl"IIN
11. Traveler's resting place 35. Electrical unit 33. ____ de Janeiro
13. Journey 38. Walkway in theater 34. Abbr. fm: NATIONAL
14. Upper house of US 39. Opposite of OUTER LEAGUE
Congress 40. One of five on your foot 36. Asian drink
15. Opposite of ALWAYS 41. Opposite of STAND 37. Attempt
17. Question (someone) 42. 24 hours 39. What time is ?
;?J ILIILC:Qy for w::?p}- DOWN The solution io this ; puzzle
23. Opposite of STOP 1. Perform may be found on page 43.
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